
.. 

Decision .No. _~_..:._5;...;;3;;.;.· 2.;;..,;;;;3 __ 

B::FORE THE ~;)UBLIC UTILITIBS cor.:JUSSION 

) 
In the matter of the application ) 
of CRESCENT CITY 'v:ATER COX·:FPw.'SY ) 
to increase rates ) 

----------------------------) 

/' 

" I 

Application Ho. 317$7 

Crescent City :/.ja'ter Company by Hag; '\1. Falk; 
City of Crescent City by Geo. J. ymond 7 
City Attorney~ Hon. Al Manuel, !/.ayorJ.. 
E. R. Griffin. ~ity Olcrk and ~ Cooper, 
councilriilin; Del Norte County cham or 0"£ 
Commerce by C~rles c. Seli~ and Bernard 
p.lcClendon. 

INTERIM OPINION 

In this proceeding Crescent City '~/ater Company, a co~por­

ation, requests authority to increase rates charsed oy it for gen­

eral \:atcr service rendered within and adjacent to Crescent City 1 

Del Norte County, California. The application was filed on 

Septernber 25, 1950, and an a:ncnci.tfl~nt thereto was filed on 

January 4, 1951 during the course of a public hearing in the matter 

held before EY .. o.mir .. cr Emerson in Crescent City. By its ~mcndment 
. ~ 

app1icc.nt. t'iled a ne~l balance sheet Zl.nd income eta ternent ~nd a. new 

cchedule of proposed rates and char£;cs for water service, ca.id 

schedule showing hisher ro.tes o.nd c:'l.arze$ than those proposed in 

the origi~al applic~tion. 

Applicant'S presently filed meter rates have monthly 

~inim~~ chcrges r~nginz fro~ $1.50 to $7.50 1 depending on meter 

siz.e, and quantity blockinC sto.rting at 25 cents per 100 cubic 

feet stepped dovm to 15 cents per 100 cubic feet throuzh threo 

blocks. Present flat rates range from $1.50 per month per resi­

c~ence to $2 per month for a residence havinZ a garden. Such rates 

"'lere established. pursuant to this· Commission T s Decision No •. 41671 

-1-



A:'3l7S'7 . NB -

i~ Application No. 2$749 , issuce ~ay 27, 194$ followinz a public 

nc.:.rinz on applicant's request to increase rates. 

The rates proposed by applicant, as set forth in Exhibit 

No. 14 attached to the ameneed application, proviee for monthly 

~inimum charges, on a meter basis, ran3ing from $2.25 ~o $11.25, 

de;>ending upon meter size ane blocked quantity charges ranzins 

from 37~ cents to 22, cents per 100 cubic feet. Monthly flat rates 

range from ~.25 per residence to :$3 for a resieence with a garde.n. 

Fire hyerants are also on a flat rate basis ane the rate schedule 

proposed has varying charges eepeneing upon the siz~ of· connections 

a~e whether the hyerant is within or without the cit,. limits. The 

rates requested are 50% higher than present rates in all categories 

except fire hydrant rentals to the city. . 
Applicant serves approximately 1,100 customers, including 

muniCipal services. In addition, 69 fire hydrants are served 

within the city limits. The present sources of supply,. which pro­

duce about 1,250,000 gallons per day, consist of two wells and ·an 

~~ed stream tributary to Elk Creek. One well, 20 feet· in. 

diameter and 36 fee~ de~p, is located at the Y~cken Avenue pumping 

plant and adjacent to a 60,OOO-gallon elevatee storage tank. The ~ 

stream supply is diverted from the Elk Creek tributary either into 

a ponded sump or into a settling basin from which the water is 

pumped through two large £i1ters into the distribution system. A 

second well, located on the west side or Highway lOl approxi­

mately 150 feet north of Highway 199, is leased from a private 

party and its water is pumped directly into the dist.ri~ution system. 

The distribution system consists of pipes varying in size 1"rom 

3/4-inch to S inches in diameter" the majority being 2 inches or· 

less in diameter. N~arly all pipe 01" 4-inch or larger diameter is 

wo~d pipe, much of it Douglas Fir. 

-2-

I 

! 



· . . ~ 
A-317S7 NB 

Individual ,customers, as well as witnesses tor'the City 

0;: Crescent City and the Del Norte County Chamber of .Commerce tes­

t~.£ioo. as to the inadequacy of supply or' pressure and' to the 

,;J,~.r;"yQ.nce as well as food spoila:;e oc¢asioned by the high degree of 

c:.i.scoloration or the water during and after storms. In these 

r.c :ipects it is of.' record that applicant f s president 1 during', the 

J.94e rate proceeding1 testified that improvement of such condit.ions 

would be undertaken and specifically that a strip from 4 to ~ feet 

w~de would be cleared of leaves and underbrush in the early 1"all·of 

each year along each bank of the source of water supply stream for 

the purpose o£ minimizing water discoloration. Testimony offered 

in the present proceeding indicates that such work has not been· 

done. One witneSS tostified that six ·homes \flOre served from .:l 

l-inch main and that at times water pressure is solow ~hat prac­

~ically no water is available. Applicant'S president admitted the 

just.ification of.' this complaint and stated that the lack of water 

was due to Hoverloaded1i mains. Another witness· te'stifiedthat scr-. 

vice was obtained by means of a 3/4-inch main approximately 12 

blocks longJ and that the quantity ot water received was nearly 

always inadequate. The Mayor of Crescent City expressed the ,offi­

cial concern of the city. and its fire chief over the inadequacy of . 

supply a..-,.d. stated that water has been in short supply on several 

occasions. The City Clerk, the YJayor, and the Chamber of Commerce 

witness testified that the repeatedly made promises of applicant's 

president to improve service and install a low-water alarm $yst~m 

had not oeen fulfilled. In the main 1 all protesting witnesses com­

plained about water discoloration, inadequate water or pressure, 

and the nonfulfillment of promises for improvement. None objected 

to increased rates, however, if improvement in service conditions . 

would actually be made. 

-3-



. e 
A-'3l7S7 NB 

The company's and the staff's estimates of gross, revenues 

dc~ivable during 1950 at present rates are in close agreement 

·v';:.thin a few dollars of' $)4,,000. The two estimates are also in 

close ~greement in showing 1950 operating expenses at within a few 

hundred dollars of $2~ 1600. The company useS the 5%' sinking. fund 

method of depreciation accounting and includes interest on the 

depreciation reserve in operating expenses. In developing a ,rate 

base to be used for testing the reasonableness of applicant's rates 

and rate request, the staff determined average depreciated and un­

depreciated capital .figures with depreciation reserve requirements 

brought up to date £::-om the staff's 194$ rate proceeding study, sue.~ 

treatment of the depreciation reserve being necessary because plant 

retirements have , in many cases·, not been recorded on the companyts 

books. To such capital figures are add~d an allowance for working 

cash and for materials and supplies.. Such metl";od develops the. fol­

lowing bases and indicated rates of return: 

Average Fixed Capital 
Avg. Depreciation Reserve 
~'Torking Cash 
V~teria1s and Supplies 

Rate Base 

Net Revenue 

Rate of Return 

: 
· · · · 

Year 19~0 

5% S.F. M.ethod. 
(Full Histor-

ical Cost) 

~126,475 
-2,600 

1,000 

130,07" 
$,400 

6.46% 
(I'nverse I~em)· 

Modified 5% s. :'. . Method (Depreciated . 
Historical Cost) 

$l~ { . 
, . 

1,000· 

79,,475 

5,600 

7.05% 

From such determination, it is apparent that applicant 

would need no rate relief for the year 1950. 

· · · · · · 

Estimates of the expected numb~rs of customers, revenue$, 

expenses~ an~ fixed capital in 1951 were presented both by'app1ican~ 

-4-



. e 
A-317S? NB· 

and the Commission stat'f. Counsel for applicant indicated that the 

staff's report (Exhibit No.5 in this proceeding) was acceptable to 

applicant except as to those matters pertaining to esti~tes of 

future expenses and fixed capital, particularly those anticipated 

for the ye:J.r 1951. By Exhibit No.2, and s.upporting testimony of 

applicant T s prosidl~nt and accountants, applicant T s operating 

expenses and fixed capital additions as estimated for 1951 were 

presented in considerable detail. 

Ap'?li~ntTs presentation apparently was based on desirable­

. icprovements and w~gc'increascs during the anticipated actual yoar 

1951. The staff's prc3cntation was based on a normal year 1951 with . 
a 15% wo..gc incre~se, taking into account the past pcrform.!lncc of the 

co~po.ny with respect to making needed improvements in service. 

App1ic.:l...."'l.t's estimc.te of total 1951 operating expenses, if present 

rates were to be continued, is $51,4.34. '!he compo.r~b1e s.ta,ff est i­

t:".<lte for 1951 is $33 ,720. Under the propos,eclro.tes, a.pplico.ntTs 

estimted 1951 operating expenses are $52,160 and the stc..ffTs ~c. 

$35,860. 

\IJith respect to fixed capital additions for 1951, the 

staff has ost~tcd, based on no~l growth and giving recognition 

to the largest previous yeo.rly outlay, the sum of $14,245, for o.ddi­

tions ~nd $950 fo:" retirements, ~ net addition of $13', 295, which 

would indi'c.lte .In. ~vero.ge 1951 undeprcciatcd fix.ed co.pi-eo.1 'of' 

$136,150. The compo.nyTs estimate, b~sed upon ~ schedule of pi~nt 

replacements of ~pproximately'26,900 feet of main ~d50 meters, 

plus normal growth requirements, totals $5S" SlO: for additions, ~nd 

$10,0.39 for retirements, ~ not ~ddition of $43,771, Olld ·,..,.ould pro­

duce .m o.vcr~ge undepreciated fixed co.pito.l of $153,$00. for 1951. 

Undercro$s-e~ination, the Commission onginoer stated that tne 
, . , 

we;tcr system could well $t~d the scheduled. replacements and exten­

sions proposed by the company 1 but th.:Lt he seriously questioned ,tho., 

ability of the compo.ny to· make them. App-lico.nt's president hc.:; 

-5-



state4 that nearly all materials are in short supply and are d1.f­

.ficult to ootain Without intensive search of the market and then 

only on unpredictable delivery schedules. He turther indicated 

that the company cannot readily obtain funds for expansion and 

cited the .fact that requests for loans of various, sums ranging from 

$20,000 to $12$,000 :had been turned down oy the Reconstruction 

Finance Corporation and two banks.. 'Xhat applicant TS proposed plant 

additions and replacements are needed cannot be denied in view of 

the record in this proceeding. The completion ot such a program, 

however, appears'to be highly problematical and we shall adopt an 

es~i:mated total of fixed capital tor 1951 which ,we consider to be, 

more nearly in accordance with ~perience in this property. 

After critical examination of the estimates presen.ted in 

this proceeding and a.fter consideration of all the'pertinent evi­

dence, we conclude that the following tabulation indicates a fair 

and reasonable estimate ot operating revenues, operating expenses, 

average fixed capital, rate bases, and rates of' return for, the cal­

endar year 1951 based upon the rates requested in the application 

as amended: 

· · · · . . 

Year 1951 

: ;% S.t. M.ethod : Moai£ied 5%.5. F. .: 
(Full Histor- :. r~ethod ,(Depx:ecia ted : 

: ________ ~!~t~e~m~ _________ :~ __ i~c~a~l~C~o~st~)~~: __ H~i~s~t~o~r~i~ca~l~C~o~s~tJ~, __ : 

Operating Revenues 
Operating Expenses 

Net Revenue 

Average Fixed' Capital 
Average Depreciation Reserve 
Working Cash-
Materials and Supplies· 

Rate Base 

Rate o£ Retu..""'n 

$ 53,600 
.36,800, 

16,$00 

l40,000 -2,000 ' 
1,500 

(lnverse Item) 

-6-

$ 53,.600 
.39,600 

14,000' 

l~OOO.· ( .), 
. . 

1~500' 

" 

l6,.l% 



e 
A-.317$7 MBS ~( 

It is concluded that. the rates requested by applicant 

wo~ld yield an excessive return. However, the applicant is 

ontitled to some relief in view of the program for making neeoed 

iMprovements in quality of water and adequ:Lcy of pres$ure. In this 

connection, it ap~ears essential that clearing the supply streao 

and replacing obviously undersized mains be given earliest attention. 

Applicant is placed upon notice, however, that if improvement .in 
. . 

service conditions is not realized prior to December .31, 1951, this 

Com:nission will take such steps as necessary .,.,'ith .a view to re­

scinding the increase in rates herein granted and taking such 

other action as may be fo~~d necessary. The order heroin will 

provide for interim rates which wlll increase gross revenues 

approxioatcly $9,400 annually, resulting in an increase of about 26%, 

as cooparcd with applicant'S request for a 1...7% increase. The ord~r 

~~ll result in a rate of rcturr. of about 6.5% on a $143,500 

historical cost rate base. 

To the extent that the presont rates differ from the rates 

hereinafter prescribed, said ~xisting rates arc hereby found to be 

~~just and unreasonable. 

INTERIM O'ltDER 

Crescent Ci ty ~I}'ater Company, a corporation, having applied 

~o ~his CommiSSion for an oreer authorizing inereases in rates, a 

public hearing havin~ b~en held, the matter havin~ been suboitted 

and now being ready. for decizion, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates 

and char~es authorized herein are justified; ther0fore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that applicant is' authorized to file 

in quadruplicate with this Co:nmission after tho cffecti ve aa to of 

thio oreer, in confor~ity with Cenoral Order No. 96, the schedule 

or rates shown in Exhibit A attached hereto, c~nd, a!ter not less 

-7-



e 
A-3l7$7 MES * 

tM:l five (5) dciys' notice to the COr.lmisoion :.lnd the public, to 

!:lake said rates effective for service rendered on and. after r·'!arch l', 

1951. 
IT !S HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that applicant shall. within 

thirty (30) days after the effective date of this order clear 

le~vez, debris, and ~,derbrush from the sour,ce of water supply 

stream to a distance of not less than five (5) feet either oido of 

any portion of said stream located on lands owned or controlled by 

applic.?nt; arid further, tnat similar clearing shall 'be ma.de during 

the !':lO!lth of Octo'oer in 1951 and yearly thereafter as long as said 

stream is used as a.source of water supply to applicant'3 water 

system .. 

IT IS HEREB! FURT.~ER ORDERED that ~pplicant shall within 

sixty (60) d.lys after the ef.f'ecti vo date of this. order ins·tall a 

suitable low-water alarm system for its elevated storaGe tank at 

the !~!acken Avenu.e plant. 

IT IS HEREBY FURTdER OaDERED that applicant shall, after 

the effective date of this order, on o~before the tenth day of each 

!':1onth and until January 10, 1952, file a written statement· setti.ng 

forth in detail the new facilities and the £'acili ties repla .. cing 

.s-



e • A-317S7 MBS ,:c 

presently opcratine; properties th:1t were installed during the pre-

cedine month. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty. (20) 

days after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francisco, California, this ___ ~~.t?~.~~_ day 

commi ss:r.oners.· 
.~ . 

~ .. 

. -9-



A.-317~ AB • 

Sched:ule No. 1 

~ RATES 

APPUCABIUTY 

Applicable for .all measured water ~e:-vice. 

TERRITOR"{ 

In -the city o! Crcocent City, Del Norte County, and territory 
iItmodia:t.ely eontiguou~ thereto. 

RATES 

Quant.ity Charge: 
Per Moter 
P~r Month 

First 500 cu • .1't. or lo ~3 ......................... . 

Next 1,000 eu.1't. , per 100 eu.!t .................. .. 
Next 2,500 eu.!t., per 100 eu.!t •••••••••••••••• 
Over 4.,000 eu.!t., per 100 cu.:!:t ................... . 

YJ.nilll'l.:m Cha rge: 

For 5/Sx 3!4-ineh'meter ......................... .. 
Fo::.- 3/J...-inch meter .............. ~ .............. . 
Fo:: l-inch meter ............................... •· ... . 
For 1-1/2-~,eh meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-ineh meter ....•. .... ., •. ~ ...•• ' ... ., •••• 

The Min.:i.mum Chnrge will entitle the 
con,'Jmer to that C?uantity 01' water 
whic h that tIOnthly minimum eharge 
will purchase at the Qu.antit;r Ratos. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 1 01' 3 

;w2.00 
.30 
.2$, 
.20 

$2 .. 00 
2.50 
3.50' 
6.00 
9.00 



A-31787 AB • • 

Schedule No. 2 

FLAT AA TES --
APFT..lCABItITY 

Applicable to all wator service rendered on a tlat rate basi~. 

TERRITORY 

In the city or Cre~cent City, Del Norte COu.~tr, and territory 
im.ediAtely contiguo1.l:l thereto. 

RATES 

Per YlOl'1th 
For ~ re,idonce ~tho~t bath and using no water 

tor garden irrigation .................................... . 
Single family residence to include garden \:Se tor 

an area not to exceod 2,,00 sq. £t ••••• ~.r ••••••• 

For additional hous~ or ~partment $erved through A 
singlo scMce .......... II ••• __ .............. •. # • '" ..... . 

For areas ir:igated in addition to that included 
:l'bova d.uri."l.g the month, of May through October 
per 100 SC!J .tt ...... ~ ., ..... ' .......................... .. 

For commercial purposes according to ' .... ater u~e, 
to be determined by mater or otherwi!lc .:':!."ld not 
to exceed tho meter rAte~ as horein established. 

$2.00 

2.50 

2.00 . 

.05 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Flat rate charges arc paya.ble monthly in advnnce .. 

2. Moater: . rJAy be i.."l.~ta.l.lcd at the option of the utili tyor the 
customer, in which event :Jervice thcreattor will 'oc rendered 
only on the 'oa.5is or Sched\lle No. l, Meter Rate~. 

EXHIBIT A 
Page 2 of 3 



~ 

A-317~ AB • 

APPLICABIUTY 

Sched.ulo No. :3 

~ HYDRtJIT ~ 

• 

Applicable to Ul public and prl. vate tiro hydrants. ~orved by 
Crescent City W<lter Company'. 

TERRITORY 

In the city o! Crescent' City, Dol Norte County and territory 
immediately contiguous thereto. 

RATES -
Municipal 1'ire hYd.rant rental 

Minimum ch3.rgc 1'or 69 hycl.rant3 on mains 4. inches 
in di:lmotcr and. larger ................. "' •••••• " 

For each additional hydrnnt on main3 4. incho, in 
diameter a..n.d. larger ................ ~ r· ••••••••• .-

For each additional, hydrant on mains 2-1/2 to 
"irtchcs in. dia.metcr •••••• ~., ................... . 

For cachadditiooa1 hydr~~t on mains 1-1/2 to 
2 inches 1.."1 diameter •• " •• " ••• "" •••• '" ... " ....... . 

Pri va.tc tire ~drmt:3 
For 2-inch connections •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~-ineh conneetion:s."' ••• "'., ••••• " e •••••••• e' •• 

For l-ineh cOM()ction~ ......................... . 
For "fLo-inch connections .................... ' ••••••• 

DlcrBI'l' A 
Page 3 o! 3 

Per Month 

$191.00 

3.00 

2.50 

2.00 

$ 2.25 
1 .. 75 
1.50 
l.2; 


